

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CEDAR RAPIDS DIVISION**

THOMAS SAXTON, IDA SAXTON,
BRADLEY PAYNTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of
the Federal National Mortgage Association
and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation, MELVIN L. WATT, in his
official capacity as Director of the Federal
Housing Finance Agency, and THE
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00047

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BY DEFENDANTS FEDERAL
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, AS CONSERVATOR FOR FANNIE MAE AND
FREDDIE MAC, AND FHFA DIRECTOR MELVIN L. WATT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Section 4617(f) Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims 4

 A. The Third Amendment Falls Within the Conservator’s Statutory Powers 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegation that the Conservator Executed the Third Amendment at Treasury’s “Direction” Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f)..... 11

 C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that the Third Amendment Was Improperly Motivated Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f)..... 14

 D. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that the Third Amendment Failed to Adequately Preserve and Conserve Assets, and Improperly “Winds Down” the Enterprises, Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f)..... 16

 E. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Avoid *Perry Capital* Fail 18

II. HERA’s Succession Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims 20

 A. Whether Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative or Direct, HERA Has Transferred Them to the Conservator 20

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative, and There is No “Conflict of Interest” Exception to HERA’s Clear Statutory Language..... 22

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Also Barred by Section 4623(d) 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bank of Am. N.A. v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
<i>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. Frank</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1366, 2013 WL 6669100 (D. Nev. Dec. 17, 2013)	11
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	5
<i>Cnty. of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	13
<i>Cnty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003) <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	7
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	14
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Ctrs. v. Centennial Mortg., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	22

<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 744 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Dittmer Props., LP v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	5, 11
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Gosnell v. FDIC</i> , No. CIV. 90-1266L, 1991 WL 533637 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 938 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Gross v. Bell Savs. Bank PaSA</i> , 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Hennepin Cnty. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Horizon Asset Mgm’t Inc. v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re Island Reach Partners, Ltd.</i> , 161 B.R. 310 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1993).....	7, 8
<i>In re Landmark Land Co. of Carolina</i> , No. 96-1404, 1997 WL 159479 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 1997).....	10
<i>In re Landmark Land Co. of Okla., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1992)	5, 15
<i>LeMay v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 450 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Leon Cnty. v. FHFA</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15

<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Massachusetts v. FHFA</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014)	7, 13, 15
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>McCarthy v. FDIC</i> , 348 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>In re McKenzie</i> , 716 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Meritage Homes of Nev., Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 753 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Mile High Banks v. FDIC</i> , No. 11-cv-01417, 2011 WL 2174004 (D. Colo. June 2, 2011)	11
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	6
<i>Nat'l Tr. for Historic Preserv. in U.S. v. FDIC</i> , 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RPM Invs., Inc. v. RTC</i> , 75 F.3d 618 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)	17, 18
<i>Satterfield v. Malloy</i> , 700 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)	15

<i>Suero v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 123 F.Supp.3d 162 (D. Mass. 2015)	13
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 47 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	23
<i>Volges v. RTC</i> , 32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Ward v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)	7, 8
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	22
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4615.....	24
12 U.S.C. § 4616.....	23
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(7).....	11, 13
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	3, 20, 23
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)	2, 16
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(E)	17
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G).....	2, 6, 17
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(H).....	16
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)	14

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i)	13, 21, 23
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(14)	16
12 U.S.C. § 4617(c)(1)(D)	13
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i)(2)(A).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 4623(d)	3, 23, 24, 25
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. § 1237.3	24
12 C.F.R. § 1273.3(c).....	24
76 FR 35733 (June 20, 2011).....	24
3 Williston on Contracts § 7:21 (4th ed.).....	9
